



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

EXPRESS SCRIPTS, INC. and )  
UNITED BIOSOURCE LLC, )  
)  
Defendants-Below, ) No. 62, 2020  
Appellants / Cross-Appellees, )  
)  
v. ) Court Below: Superior Court of the  
) State of Delaware,  
BRACKET HOLDINGS CORP., ) Consol. C.A. No. N15C-02-233-  
) WCC CCLD  
Plaintiff-Below, )  
Appellee / Cross-Appellant. ) PUBLIC VERSION FILED  
JUNE 26, 2020

**OPENING BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-BELOW, APPELLANTS / CROSS-APPELLEES EXPRESS SCRIPTS, INC. AND UNITED BIOSOURCE LLC**

OF COUNSEL:

Derek L. Shaffer  
Michael Lyle  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
1300 I Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 538-8000

Kevin G. Abrams (#2375)  
Michael A. Barlow (#3928)  
Daniel J. McBride (#6305)  
ABRAMS & BAYLISS LLP  
20 Montchanin Road, Suite 200  
Wilmington, DE 19807  
(302) 778-1000

*Attorneys for Defendants-Below,  
Appellant / Cross-Appellees Express  
Scripts, Inc. and United BioSource LLC*

Richard I. Werder, Jr.  
Rollo C. Baker  
Silpa Maruri  
Dominic J. Pody  
QUINN EMANUEL URQUHART  
& SULLIVAN, LLP  
51 Madison Avenue, 22nd Floor  
New York, NY 10010-1601  
(212) 849-7000

Dated: June 12, 2020

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
A.    The Company And Its Disclosed, Historical Accounting Practices.....	8
B.    ESI Acquires And Markets The Company.....	9
C.    Parthenon Agrees To Acquire The Company After An Extensive Due Diligence Process .....	9
D.    The Sophisticated Parties Allocate Risk In The SPA .....	11
E.    The Transaction Closes, And Parthenon Disputes The Company’s Disclosed Accounting Practices .....	13
F.    Proceedings Below .....	17
ARGUMENT .....	21
I.    The Superior Court Erred By Instructing The Jury That A “Reckless” Mental State Sufficed To Find Fraud, Contrary To The SPA.....	21
A.    Question Presented.....	21
B.    Scope Of Review.....	21
C.    Merits Of Argument .....	21
II.   The Superior Court Erred By Excluding ESI’s Evidence That Bracket Did Not Rely On The March 2013 Financial Statements, Based On A <i>De Facto</i> Grant Of Summary Judgment For Plaintiff On Reliance.....	32
A.    Question Presented.....	32
B.    Scope Of Review.....	32

C.	Merits Of Argument .....	33
III.	The Superior Court Erred By Letting Plaintiff’s Expert Offer Testimony And Plaintiff Recover Damages Divorced From Any Actionable Misrepresentations .....	40
A.	Question Presented .....	40
B.	Scope Of Review .....	40
C.	Merits Of Argument .....	41
IV.	The Superior Court Erred By Letting Plaintiff’s Expert Testify And Plaintiff Recover Damages Without Establishing Actual Valuation At The Time Of The Acquisition, As Required By Delaware Law .....	47
A.	Question Presented .....	47
B.	Scope Of Review .....	47
C.	Merits Of Argument .....	48
	CONCLUSION .....	52

**EXHIBITS**

Memorandum Opinion on Motions in Limine, Motion for Summary Judgment, and Motions to Exclude Experts, dated April 11, 2019 .....	Exhibit A
Pre-trial/Motions Hearing Transcript, dated May 15, 2019 .....	Exhibit B
So Ordered Pre-trial Stipulation and Order, dated May 16, 2019 .....	Exhibit C
Excerpts (Pages 54-65) from Trial Transcript, dated June 17, 2019 .....	Exhibit D
Excerpts (Pages 58-65) from Trial Transcript, dated June 19, 2019 .....	Exhibit E
Excerpts (Pages 1-8 and 128-136) from Trial Transcript, dated June 20, 2019 .....	Exhibit F
Excerpts (Pages 134-171) from Trial Transcript, dated June 21, 2019 .....	Exhibit G

Verdict Sheet, dated June 24, 2019..... Exhibit H  
Memorandum Opinion, dated February 7, 2020..... Exhibit I

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

Page(s)

### Cases

<i>ABRY Partners V, L.P. v. F &amp; W Acquisition LLC</i> , 891 A.2d 1032 (Del. Ch. 2006) .....	24, 25, 27
<i>Am. Stock Exch. LLC v. Fin. Indus. Reg. Auth., Inc.</i> , 970 A.2d 256 (Table) (Del. 2009) .....	27
<i>Amalfitano v. Baker</i> , 794 A.2d 575 (Del. 2001) .....	44
<i>Anderson v. Airco, Inc.</i> , 2004 WL 2827887 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 30, 2004).....	31
<i>Barrett v. Am. Country Holdings, Inc.</i> , 951 A.2d 735 (Del. Ch. 2008) .....	23
<i>Bowen v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours &amp; Co.</i> , 906 A.2d 787 (Del. 2006) .....	45
<i>Burge v. Fidelity Bond &amp; Mortg. Co.</i> , 648 A.2d 414 (1994).....	37
<i>Burgos v. Hickok</i> , 695 A.2d 1141 (Del. 1997) .....	44
<i>Chrysler Corp. (Delaware) v. Chaplake Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 822 A.2d 1024 (Del. 2003) .....	29
<i>Cooney-Koss v. Barlow</i> , 87 A.3d 1211 (Del. 2014) .....	38, 39
<i>Culver v. Bennett</i> , 588 A.2d 1094 (Del. 1991) .....	31
<i>Dana Cos., LLC v. Crawford</i> , 35 A.3d 1110 (Del. 2011) .....	45, 52

<i>Darnell v. Myers</i> , 1997 WL 382984 (Del. Ch. June 24, 1997).....	37
<i>Davis v. Twp. of Hillside</i> , 190 F.3d 167 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	23
<i>Dawson v. Pittco Capital Partners, L.P.</i> , 2013 WL 396181 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2013).....	29
<i>DCV Holdings, Inc. v. ConAgra, Inc.</i> , 889 A.2d 954 (Del. 2005) .....	39
<i>Duphily v. Del. Elec. Coop., Inc.</i> , 662 A.2d 821 (Del. 1995) .....	29, 46
<i>EMSI Acquisition, Inc. v. Contrarian Funds, LLC</i> , 2017 WL 1732369 (Del. Ch. May 3, 2017).....	25, 28
<i>ev3, Inc. v. Lesh</i> , 114 A.3d 527 (Del. 2014), <i>as revised</i> (Apr. 20, 2015).....	27
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Grenier</i> , 981 A.2d 524 (Del. 2009) .....	40, 47
<i>George v. Frank A. Robino, Inc.</i> , 334 A.2d 223 (Del. 1975) .....	37
<i>Gloucester Holding Corp. v. U.S. Tape &amp; Sticky Prods., LLC</i> , 832 A.2d 116 (Del. Ch. 2003) .....	28
<i>Green v. Alfred A.I. duPont Inst. of Nemours Found.</i> , 759 A.2d 1060 (Del. 2000) .....	33, 39
<i>Greene v. Beebe Med. Ctr., Inc.</i> , 663 A.2d 487 (Table) (Del. 1995) .....	41
<i>Greenstar, LLC v. Heller</i> , 814 F. Supp. 2d 444 (D. Del. 2011).....	22
<i>Greenstar, LLC v. Heller</i> , 934 F. Supp. 2d 672 (D. Del. 2013).....	30

<i>Harnish v. Widener Univ. Sch. of Law</i> , 833 F.3d 298 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	48, 49
<i>Hauspie v. Stonington Partners, Inc.</i> , 945 A.2d 584 (Del. 2008) .....	49
<i>Hercules, Inc. v. AIU Ins. Co.</i> , 784 A.2d 481 (Del. 2001) .....	32, 33
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 223 A.3d 432 (Del. 2019) .....	40, 47
<i>In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc.</i> , 277 F.3d 658 (3d Cir. 2002) .....	30
<i>Kawaauhau v. Geiger</i> , 523 U.S. 57 (1998).....	23
<i>Levine v. Metal Recovery Techs., Inc.</i> , 182 F.R.D. 112 (D. Del. 1998) .....	31
<i>Lilly v. State</i> , 649 A.2d 1055 (Del. 1994) .....	47
<i>Maier v. Santucci</i> , 697 A.2d 747 (Del. 1997) .....	44
<i>Miller v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 993 A.2d 1049 (Del. 2010) .....	33, 46
<i>Moore Bus. Forms, Inc. v. Cordant Holdings Corp.</i> , 1995 WL 662685 (Del. Ch. Nov. 2, 1995) .....	37
<i>North v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> , 704 A.2d 835 (Del. 1997) .....	30,31
<i>Osborn ex rel. Osborn v. Kemp</i> , 991 A.2d 1153 (Del. 2010) .....	21
<i>Ostroff v. Quality Servs. Labs., Inc.</i> , 2007 WL 121404 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2007).....	29



<i>Perry v. Berkley</i> , 996 A.2d 1262 (Del. 2010) .....	45
<i>Poole v. N. V. Deli Maatschappij</i> , 224 A.2d 260 (Del. 1966) .....	49, 50
<i>PR Acquisitions, LLC v. Midland Funding LLC</i> , 2018 WL 2041521 (Del. Ch. Apr. 30, 2018).....	25
<i>R.T. Vanderbilt Co. v. Galliher</i> , 98 A.3d 122 (Del. 2014) .....	29, 45, 46
<i>Ramirez v. Murdick</i> , 948 A.2d 395 (Del. 2008) .....	33
<i>Riverbend Community, LLC v. Green Stone Eng’g, LLC</i> , 55 A.3d 330 (Del. 2012) .....	22
<i>Sheehan v. Oblates of St. Francis de Sales</i> , 15 A.3d 1247 (Del. 2011) .....	39
<i>Sodano v. Am. Stock Exch. LLC</i> , 2008 WL 2738583 (Del. Ch. July 15, 2008) .....	27
<i>Spencer v. Wal-Mart Stores E., LP</i> , 930 A.2d 881 (Del. 2007) .....	21
<i>Stephenson v. Capano Dev., Inc.</i> , 462 A.2d 1069 (Del. 1983) .....	48
<i>Stonington Partners, Inc. v. Lernout &amp; Hauspie Speech Prods., N.V.</i> , 2003 WL 21555325 (Del. Ch. July 8, 2003) .....	49
<i>Sunline Commercial Carriers, Inc. v. CITGO Petroleum Corp.</i> , 206 A.3d 836 (Del. 2019) .....	37
<i>Transched Sys. Ltd. v. Versyss Transit Sols., LLC</i> , 2008 WL 948307 (Del. Super. Ct. Apr. 2, 2008) .....	27
<i>United States v. Sanofi-Aventis U.S. LLC</i> , 226 A.3d 1117 (Del. 2020) .....	26

<i>Vague v. Bank One Corp.</i> , 850 A.2d 303 (Table) (Del. 2004) .....	37
<i>Vichi v. Koninklijke Philips Elecs., N.V.</i> , 85 A.3d 725, 815 (Del. Ch. 2014) .....	45
<i>Weinberger v. UOP, Inc.</i> , 1985 WL 11546 (Del. Ch. 1985) .....	23
<i>Wilmington Tr. Co. v. Aetna Cas. &amp; Sur. Co.</i> , 690 A.2d 914 (Del. 1996) .....	40, 47
<i>Young v. Frase</i> , 702 A.2d 1234 (Del. 1997) .....	30
<i>Zayo Grp., LLC v. Latisys Holdings, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 6177174 (Del. Ch. Nov. 26, 2018) .....	50
<i>Zimmerman v. Crothall</i> , 62 A.3d 676 (Del. Ch. 2013) .....	26

### **Other Authorities**

16 AM. JUR. 2d <i>Conspiracy</i> § 51 .....	31
BLACK’S LAW DICTIONARY (11th ed. 2019) .....	22
Glenn D. West, <i>That Pesky Little Thing Called Fraud: An Examination of Buyers’ Insistence Upon (and Sellers’ Too Ready Acceptance of) Undefined “Fraud Carve-Outs” in Acquisition Agreements</i> , 69 BUS. LAW. 1049 (2014) .....	27, 28
PROSSER, LAW OF TORTS § 41 .....	31
